

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]
CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 16-1297, 16-1302

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, MICHAEL P. HUERTA, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION, AND ELAINE L. CHAO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondents.

JOHN A. TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

OF COUNSEL:

JUDITH S. KALETA
Deputy General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel for Litigation
and Enforcement*

PATRICIA A. McNALL
Acting Chief Counsel

LORELEI PETER
*Assistant Chief Counsel for Regulations
Federal Aviation Administration*

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
ABBY C. WRIGHT
*(202) 514-0664
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7252
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. EPIC Has Not Demonstrated an Injury in Fact Sufficient to Satisfy Article III Standing Requirements.....	17
II. Even Assuming EPIC Had Demonstrated Standing, Its Petition for Review is Without Merit	24
A. FAA reasonably determined not to address privacy interests in the challenged final rule.....	25
B. Section 333 of the Modernization Act does not require FAA to promulgate privacy regulations.....	28
C. FAA properly declined to promulgate privacy regulations	31
D. EPIC’s remaining arguments are irrelevant to this suit.....	35
III. Taylor’s Petition Should Be Denied	38
A. Petitioner Taylor lacks standing to assert some of his claims.....	39

B. Petitioner Taylor’s challenge to the regulation of small unmanned aircraft operated for recreational purpose—but not falling within Part 101—lacks merit40

C. FAA was not required to further interpret the provisions of Section 336 of the Modernization Act in this rulemaking45

D. Even assuming he had standing to raise them, petitioner’s remaining arguments are meritless.....46

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>American Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Center for Law & Educ. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (Jan. 21, 2005)	19
<i>Clark Cty. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>EPIC v. FAA</i> , 821 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 17
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Food & Water Watch v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>Huerta v. Pirker</i> , No. CP-217, 2014 WL 8095629 (N.T.S.B. Nov. 17, 2014)	43
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	21
<i>J.A. Jones Mgmt. Servs. v. FAA</i> , 225 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18, 22

<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety and Health Comm’n</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	48
<i>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Personal Watercraft Indus. Ass’n v. Department of Commerce</i> , 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) <i>dismissed on redetermination</i> , 513 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Rubrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	18
<i>Town of Barnstable v. FAA</i> , 740 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	41

Statutes:

FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-95, 126 Stat. 11:

§§ 331-336.....	45
§ 331(8).....	3
§ 331(9).....	4
§ 332(a)(1).....	4, 37
§ 332(a)(2).....	37
§ 332(a)(2)(C)-(D).....	38
§ 332(b).....	4, 38
§ 333(b)(1).....	6, 28, 36
§ 336(a).....	4, 42, 46
§ 336(b).....	4, 39
§ 336(c).....	4, 43, 47

49 U.S.C. § 40102.....	45
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(6).....	3, 43
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(16).....	45
49 U.S.C. § 40102(a)(41).....	45
49 U.S.C. § 40103.....	25
49 U.S.C. § 40103(b).....	43
49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(2).....	26
49 U.S.C. § 40125.....	45
49 U.S.C. § 44701.....	43
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a).....	3, 25
49 U.S.C. § 44703.....	25
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	2
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c).....	17

Paperwork Reduction Act:

44 U.S.C. § 3507(a).....	47
44 U.S.C. § 3512(a).....	47

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	17
---------------------------	----

49 U.S.C. § 106(l)(6).....	33
----------------------------	----

Regulations:

14 C.F.R. § 1.1.....	3
14 C.F.R. § 101.41	9, 38, 41, 46
14 C.F.R. § 101.41(e).....	39
14 C.F.R. § 101.43	10, 39
14 C.F.R. § 107.1	17
14 C.F.R. § 107.1(b)(1).....	24
14 C.F.R. § 107.1(b)(2).....	9, 38, 40

Other Authorities:

Alissa M. Dolan & Richard M. Thompson II, Cong. Research Serv., R42940, <i>Integration of Drones into Domestic Airspace: Selected Legal Issues</i> (2013)	31
Comments of the Electronic Privacy Information Center, Dkt. ID FAA-2015-0150-4314, https://go.usa.gov/x58vm	7
72 Fed. Reg. 6689 (Feb. 13, 2007)	44
78 Fed. Reg. 12,259 (Feb. 22, 2013)	34
78 Fed. Reg. 18,932 (Mar. 28, 2013).....	34
78 Fed. Reg. 68,360 (Nov. 14, 2013).....	33, 34
<i>Interpretation of the Special Rule for Model Aircraft</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 36,172 (June 25, 2014).....	5, 13, 43, 44
80 Fed. Reg. 9544 (Feb. 23, 2015)	6, 7
80 Fed. Reg. 11,978 (Mar. 5, 2015).....	27
80 Fed. Reg. 41,013 (July 14, 2015)	27

80 Fed. Reg. 78,594 (Dec. 16, 2015)..... 5, 43

81 Fed. Reg. 42,064 (June 28, 2016) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 26, 27,
28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37,
38, 39, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47
